changed for full-time, professional administrative staff. If the Superintendent elects to 

decline the insurance benefits from the School District because he has obtained 

insurance coverage from another source, he will receive a “cash in lieu of insurance 

benefits” in the amount of Five Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($5,400.00) on the 

conditions (1) the Superintendent voluntarily and in writing opts out of the health plan; 

and (2) provides documentation to the Board that the Superintendent has other health 

coverage that meets the minimum value and coverage requirements of the Affordable

[...]

The Board may, at its discretion, grant additional sick days not to exceed forty-five 

(45) days in the event of the Superintendent’s illness or disability. 

C. The Superintendent shall be compensated for up to fifteen (15) unused sick days at 

a rate of One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($125.00) per day upon his separation 

from employment with the School District.  

19. Disability Leave. In the event of the Superintendent's mental or physical incapacity to 

perform his duties, he shall be granted an initial leave of ninety (90) work days for